LITHOFACIES AND FRACTURE ANALYSES OF
MURREE FORMATION SHAH ALLA DITTA,
ISLAMABAD

Muhammad Adnan
Ahmad Saleem
Israr Ahmed

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University Islamabad

2017



LITHOFACIES AND FRACTURE ANALYSES OF
MURREE FORMATION SHAH ALLA DITTA,
ISLAMABAD

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial

fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geology

Muhammad Adnan
Ahmad Saleem
Israr Ahmed

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad
2017



ABSTRACT

The basic intent of this study was to collect information about the fractures of
Shah Alla Ditta Islamabad and the depositional features of Murree formation. The
main focus was on Shah Alla Ditta and D-12 sector (Islamabad) although the last
station of research was Kashmir Highway Islamabad. For fracture analysis circle
inventory method was used. The aim was to know about the deformational events that
had occurred in the past and also to find out fractured porosity and permeability of
Murree formation. Two types of data were collected i.e. Fracture orientation data
(strike), and basic information’s of Fractures. The basic information includes length
and which type of fracture (open or closed). The basic information was used to find
out the fractured porosity and permeability. The orientation of fractures was used to
find out how many deformation events had occurred in the past. Geo Rose was used
to generate rose diagram, through that rose diagram we concluded how many

deformational events had occurred in the past.

For Lithofacies analysis Murree Formation was observed carefully from top to
bottom. Physical appearance, grain size distribution and sedimentary features were
observed. After all this lithological column was drawn using Photoshop and than by
looking at all the factors i.e. Color, Grain size distribution, Sedimentary features end
conclusion was made. Top of the investigation area was Shah Alla Ditta and the
bottom was Kashmir Highway Islamabad. The formation was mostly covered with

alluvium.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are grateful to the Allah Almighty for the good health and wellbeing that

were necessary to complete this thesis.

Then there are number of people who motivated and guided us to carry out

this research and bring it to completion.

We are grateful to our supervisor Mr. Mumtaz Ali Khan, Senior Lecturer, E &
ES, Bahria University, Islamabad. We are extremely thankful to him for sharing

expertise, and sincere and valuable guidance and encouragement extended to us.

We are also thankful to Mr. Mustafa Yar, Lecturer, Head of Department,
FATA University, Darra Adam Khel, F.R Kohat for giving us his precious time and
sharing knowledge.

We wish to express our sincere thanks to Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Head of
Department Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

providing us with all the necessary facilities for the research.

We take this opportunity to express gratitude to all of the Department faculty
members for their help and support. We are also thanks our parents for the unceasing

encouragement, support and attention.



ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
11 General Introduction
1.2 Location and Accessibility
1.3 Climate and Vegetation
1.4 General Terrain
1.5 Objectives
1.6 Methodology
1.6.1  Lithofacies
1.6.2  Fracture Analysis
1.6.2.1 Selection Method
1.6.2.2 Circle Inventory Method
1.6.3  Methodology used in this work
1.7 Fracture Introduction
1.8 Equipments
CHAPTER 2
TECTONIS AND STRATIGRAPHY
2.1 Tectonics
2.1.1  Karakoram block
2.1.2  Main Karakoram Thrust
2.1.3  Kohistan Islanad Arc
2.1.4  Main Mantle Thrust
2.1.5  Northern Deformed Fold and Thrust Belt
2.1.6  Main Boundary Thrust
2.1.7  Southern Deformed Fold and Thrust Belt
2.1.8  Punjab Fore Deep

CONTENTS

0 N N N N N oo oo o

Page

Vi
Vii

A A B W W W W W DN DN DN PP -



2.2
2.3
2.3.1
2311
2.3.2
2321
23.2.2
2.3.3
2331
2.34
2341

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

4.1
4.2
4.3

Geology of the Study Area
Stratigraphy

Jurassic Sequence

Samana Suk Formation
Paleocene Sequence
Lockhart Limestone
Patala Formation

Eocene Sequence
Margalla Hill Limestone
Miocene Sequence

Murree Formation

CHAPTER 3
FRACTURE ANALYSIS
Introduction
Data Acquisition
Types of Fractures
Open Fractures
Sealed Fractures
Observations
Fracture Orientation
Fracture Density
Fractured Porosity

Fractured Permeability

CHAPTER 4

LITHOFACIES ANALYSIS

Introduction
Sedimentary Facies

Observation

CONCLUSIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

o ©O© O o

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

12
12
13
13
13
14
33
34
35
36

37
37
37
50
52
53



Figure 1.1.

Figure 1.2
Figure 2.1
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 3.8
Figure 3.9
Figure 3.10
Figure 3.11
Figure 3.12
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6

Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10

FIGURES

Tectonic map of northern Pakistan. Red box showing the location of

Study

Tools used in field work

Tectonic map of northern Pakistan

Flow chart of Circle Inventory Method

Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 1)
Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 2)
Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 3)
Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 4)
Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 5)
Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 6)
Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 7)
Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 8)
Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 9)
Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 10)
Rose diagram displaying the trends of dominant joint sets

Lithologic column of Murree Formation Shah Alla Ditta Islamabad
Planar cross laminated sandstone.

Hummocky cross Lamination is sandstone

Hummocky cross Lamination is sandstone

Planar cross laminated sandstone

Planar cross laminated sandstone

Rippled sandstone
Planar cross laminated sandstone
Parallel laminated sandstone

Contact between sandstone and clay

Page

13
14
16
18
20
23
24
26
28

30

34
40
41
41
42
42
43

43
44
44
45



Figure 4.11
Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13
Figure 4.14
Figure 4.15
Figure 4.16

Figure 4.17

Figure 4.18.

Figure 4.19
Figure 4.20

Figure 4.21

Grain size comparison of fine and coarse sandstone
Asymmetrical ripple marks in sandstone
Asymmetrical ripple marks in sandstone

Contact between sandstone and clay

Contact between sandstone and clay

Rippled sandstone

Contact between sandstone and conglomerate
Planar cross laminated sandstone

Planar cross laminated sandstone

Contact between shale and clay

Reddish sandstone exposed along a road side

Vi

45

46

46

47

47

48

48

49

49

50

50



Table 2.1
Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 3.3
Table 3.4
Table 3.5
Table 3.6
Table 3.7
Table 3.8
Table 3.9
Table 3.10
Table 3.11
Table 3.12

Table 3.13

TABELS

Stratigraphic column of Formations exposed in Shah Alla Ditta.
Description of circle 1 exposed in an outcrop
Description of circle 2 exposed in an outcrop
Description of circle 3 exposed in an outcrop
Description of circle 4 exposed in an outcrop
Description of circle 5 exposed in an outcrop
Description of circle 6 exposed in an outcrop
Description of circle 7 exposed in an outcrop
Description of circle 8 exposed in an outcrop
Description of circle 9 exposed in an outcrop
Description of circle 10 exposed in an outcrop
Fracture densities of each circle in inventory method
Fractured porosity of each circle in inventory method

Fracture Permeability of each circle in inventory method

Vil

Page
11

15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
36

37



