# LITHOFACIES AND FRACTURE ANALYSES OF MURREE FORMATION SHAH ALLA DITTA, ISLAMABAD



 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ 

Muhammad Adnan Ahmad Saleem Israr Ahmed

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University Islamabad

# LITHOFACIES AND FRACTURE ANALYSES OF MURREE FORMATION SHAH ALLA DITTA, ISLAMABAD



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geology

Muhammad Adnan Ahmad Saleem Israr Ahmed

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad
2017

#### **ABSTRACT**

The basic intent of this study was to collect information about the fractures of Shah Alla Ditta Islamabad and the depositional features of Murree formation. The main focus was on Shah Alla Ditta and D-12 sector (Islamabad) although the last station of research was Kashmir Highway Islamabad. For fracture analysis circle inventory method was used. The aim was to know about the deformational events that had occurred in the past and also to find out fractured porosity and permeability of Murree formation. Two types of data were collected i.e. Fracture orientation data (strike), and basic information's of Fractures. The basic information includes length and which type of fracture (open or closed). The basic information was used to find out the fractured porosity and permeability. The orientation of fractures was used to find out how many deformation events had occurred in the past. Geo Rose was used to generate rose diagram, through that rose diagram we concluded how many deformational events had occurred in the past.

For Lithofacies analysis Murree Formation was observed carefully from top to bottom. Physical appearance, grain size distribution and sedimentary features were observed. After all this lithological column was drawn using Photoshop and than by looking at all the factors i.e. Color, Grain size distribution, Sedimentary features end conclusion was made. Top of the investigation area was Shah Alla Ditta and the bottom was Kashmir Highway Islamabad. The formation was mostly covered with alluvium.

### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are grateful to the Allah Almighty for the good health and wellbeing that were necessary to complete this thesis.

Then there are number of people who motivated and guided us to carry out this research and bring it to completion.

We are grateful to our supervisor Mr. Mumtaz Ali Khan, Senior Lecturer, E & ES, Bahria University, Islamabad. We are extremely thankful to him for sharing expertise, and sincere and valuable guidance and encouragement extended to us.

We are also thankful to Mr. Mustafa Yar, Lecturer, Head of Department, FATA University, Darra Adam Khel, F.R Kohat for giving us his precious time and sharing knowledge.

We wish to express our sincere thanks to Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Head of Department Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad providing us with all the necessary facilities for the research.

We take this opportunity to express gratitude to all of the Department faculty members for their help and support. We are also thanks our parents for the unceasing encouragement, support and attention.

## **CONTENTS**

			Page	
ABSTRACT			i	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT			ii	
FIGURES			Vi	
TABLE	S.S.		Vii	
	CHAPTER 1			
	INTRODUCTION			
1.1	General Introduction		1	
1.2	Location and Accessibility		1	
1.3	Climate and Vegetation		2	
1.4	General Terrain		2	
1.5	Objectives		2	
1.6	Methodology		3	
1.6.1	Lithofacies		3	
1.6.2	Fracture Analysis		3	
1.6.2.1	Selection Method		3	
1.6.2.2	Circle Inventory Method		3	
1.6.3	Methodology used in this work		4	
1.7	Fracture Introduction		4	
1.8	Equipments		4	
CHAPTER 2				
TECTONIS AND STRATIGRAPHY				
2.1	Tectonics	6		
2.1.1	Karakoram block	6		
2.1.2	Main Karakoram Thrust	6		
2.1.3	Kohistan Islanad Arc	7		
2.1.4	Main Mantle Thrust	7		
2.1.5	Northern Deformed Fold and Thrust Belt	7		
2.1.6	Main Boundary Thrust	7		
2.1.7	Southern Deformed Fold and Thrust Belt	7		
2.1.8	Punjab Fore Deep	8		

2.2	Geology of the Study Area	8			
2.3	Stratigraphy	9			
2.3.1	Jurassic Sequence	9			
2.3.1.1	Samana Suk Formation	9			
2.3.2	Paleocene Sequence	10			
2.3.2.1	Lockhart Limestone	10			
2.3.2.2	Patala Formation	10			
2.3.3	Eocene Sequence	10			
2.3.3.1	Margalla Hill Limestone	10			
2.3.4	Miocene Sequence	10			
2.3.4.1	Murree Formation	10			
	CHAPTER 3				
	FRACTURE ANALYSIS				
3.1	Introduction	12			
3.2	Data Acquisition	12			
3.3	Types of Fractures	13			
3.3.1	Open Fractures	13			
3.3.2	Sealed Fractures	13			
3.4	Observations	14			
3.5	Fracture Orientation	33			
3.6	Fracture Density	34			
3.7	Fractured Porosity	35			
3.8	Fractured Permeability	36			
CHAPTER 4					
4.1	LITHOFACIES ANALYSIS	27			
4.1	Introduction	37			
4.2	Sedimentary Facies  Observation	37			
4.3	Observation	37			
CONCLUSIONS		50			
RECOMMENDATIONS		52			
REFERENCES		53			

## **FIGURES**

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Tectonic map of northern Pakistan. Red box showing the location of	Tage
	Study	2
Figure 1.2	Tools used in field work	5
Figure 2.1	Tectonic map of northern Pakistan	8
Figure 3.1	Flow chart of Circle Inventory Method	13
Figure 3.2	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 1)	14
Figure 3.3	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 2)	16
Figure 3.4	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 3)	18
Figure 3.5	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 4)	20
Figure 3.6	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 5)	23
Figure 3.7	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 6)	24
Figure 3.8	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 7)	26
Figure 3.9	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 8)	28
Figure 3.10	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 9)	30
Figure 3.11	Field photograph showing fractures exposed in an outcrop (Circle 10)	32
Figure 3.12	Rose diagram displaying the trends of dominant joint sets	34
Figure 4.1	Lithologic column of Murree Formation Shah Alla Ditta Islamabad	40
Figure 4.2	Planar cross laminated sandstone.	41
Figure 4.3	Hummocky cross Lamination is sandstone	41
Figure 4.4	Hummocky cross Lamination is sandstone	42
Figure 4.5	Planar cross laminated sandstone	42
Figure 4.6	Planar cross laminated sandstone	43
Figure 4.7	Rippled sandstone	43
Figure 4.8	Planar cross laminated sandstone	44
Figure 4.9	Parallel laminated sandstone	44
Figure 4.10	Contact between sandstone and clay	45

Figure 4.11	Grain size comparison of fine and coarse sandstone	45
Figure 4.12	Asymmetrical ripple marks in sandstone	46
Figure 4.13	Asymmetrical ripple marks in sandstone	46
Figure 4.14	Contact between sandstone and clay	47
Figure 4.15	Contact between sandstone and clay	47
Figure 4.16	Rippled sandstone	48
Figure 4.17	Contact between sandstone and conglomerate	48
Figure 4.18.	Planar cross laminated sandstone	49
Figure 4.19	Planar cross laminated sandstone	49
Figure 4.20	Contact between shale and clay	50
Figure 4.21	Reddish sandstone exposed along a road side	50

## **TABELS**

Table 2.1	Stratigraphic column of Formations exposed in Shah Alla Ditta.	Page 11
1 able 2.1	Stratigraphic column of Formations exposed in Shan Ana Ditta.	11
Table 3.1	Description of circle 1 exposed in an outcrop	15
Table 3.2	Description of circle 2 exposed in an outcrop	17
Table 3.3	Description of circle 3 exposed in an outcrop	19
Table 3.4	Description of circle 4 exposed in an outcrop	21
Table 3.5	Description of circle 5 exposed in an outcrop	23
Table 3.6	Description of circle 6 exposed in an outcrop	25
Table 3.7	Description of circle 7 exposed in an outcrop	27
Table 3.8	Description of circle 8 exposed in an outcrop	29
Table 3.9	Description of circle 9 exposed in an outcrop	31
Table 3.10	Description of circle 10 exposed in an outcrop	33
Table 3.11	Fracture densities of each circle in inventory method	35
Table 3.12	Fractured porosity of each circle in inventory method	36
Table 3.13	Fracture Permeability of each circle in inventory method	37